~a

-y
o

e
]

F.No.2-1/2017-RMSA-IV
Government of India .
Ministry of Human Resource Development

Department of School Education and Literacy
' deokodok ok

Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi
Date :- 13™ April, 2017
To,
The Secretary (Education)
Government of Chhattisgarh,
Secondary Education (RMSA)
Mantralaya Room No.153, D.K.S Bhawan,
Raipur-492001.

Subject: Minutes of the PAB Meeting held on 8™ March, 2017 for the State of Chhattisgarh
for the year 2017-18 under the Centrally Sponsored Scheme of the Integrated Rashtriya
Madhyamik Shiksha Abhiyan (RMSA).

Sir,
Please find enclosed herewith Minutes of the PAB Meeting held on 8" March, 2017
for the State of Chhattisgarh for the year 2017-18 under the Centrally Sponsored Scheme of
the Integrated Rashiriya Madhyamik Shiksha Abhiyan (RMSA) for information and

necessary action at your end.

Y faithfully

(Rajesh Ku urya)
Under Secretary to the Government ofindia
Tel:011-23384501
Email: rajmaurya2003@rediffmail.com
Encl: As above



F.No.2-1/2017-RMSA-IV.
Government of India
Ministry of Human Resource Development
Department of School Education and Literacy
ook ok
Minutes of the Meeting of Project Approval Board held on 8™ March, 2017 for approval of
Annual Work Plan & Budget 2017-18 of Chhattisgarh under the Centrally Sponsored
Scheme of the Integrated Rashtriya Madhyamik Shiksha Abhiyan (RMSA).

A meeting of the Project Approval Board (PAB) to consider the Annual Work Plan &
Budget 2017-18 of the State of Chhattisgarh was held on g% March, 2017.

2, The list of participants who attended the meeting is at Arnexure-I.

3. Joint Secretary (SE-I) welcomed the participants. In his opening remarks, he appreciated
ﬂle efforts of the State and the overall progress made by the State under RMSA. Deputy
Secretary (RMSA-IV) highlighted the overall status of secondary education in the State, areas of
concern and details of the proposal of Annual Work Plan & Budget (AWP&B) for RMSA for
2017-18. A copy of Presentation is at Annexure-II.

4. The State was asked to complete the child wise data alongwith Aadhar number/unique
ID for all students by 31 March, 2017, as releases under fresh non-recurring outlay will be
subject to the child wise enrolment data uploaded on UDISE platform.

5. Further discussions were held on the areas of concern, point-wise as follows:
5.1 ° Education Indicators:

5.1.1 The overall enrolment has decreased from 989703 in 2015-16 to 943703 in 2016-17 in
spite of the increase in the number of schools from 6268 in 2015-16 to 6525 in 2016-17. The
GER has decreased from 91.93 to 87.65 from the year 2015-16 to 2016-17. The State informed

that due to Aadhar seeding the enrolment figures have come down.

5.1.2 Contrary to the trend of GER, the NER has increased from 55.94 to 56.14 from 2015-
16 to 2016-17. This contradiction needs to be examined by the State. The NER is significantly
low in Bijapur (22.50%), Sukma (22.55%) and Narayanpur (30.43%).

5.1.3  The dropout rate has increased from 9.28 in the year 2015-16 to 10.01 in
17.

year 2016-




' : 1
5.14 The retention rate has slightly gone down from 90.72 to 89.99 from the year 2015-16
to 2016-17. It is below the national average in Sukma and Bijapur. The State informed that due
to left wing extremism in these districts, the dropout rate has slightly increased and retention rate

has gone down. The State will conduct special enrolment drive to overcome this issue.

5.1.5 The transition rate has slightly decreased from 86.86 to 86.80 from the year 2015-16
to 2016-17. The State informed that they have taken certain remedial steps to ensure fair

examinations due to which the dropout rate on the higher side and transition rate has gone down.

5.1.6 Though the pass percentage of the State has shown increase from 58.41 to 58.90 from
2015-16 to 2016-17, but it is much below the national average of 79.21 which needs to be

looked into.

5.1.7  Subject wisé PTR in mathematics is 252 and Languages is 413 which is very high and
the same needs to be addressed by the State. The State assured that steps will be taken to address

the issue.

5.1.8  The State needs to do a district wise analysis of PTR and furnish the district wise PTR.
The PTR for the year 2015-16 was 42. The PTR is higher than the prescribed norm of 30:1. The
districts having higher PTR viz. Mungeli 54, Balodabazar 50, Kondagaon 47, Korba 46 need

special attention.

6. Other issues:

6.1 The State has made significant progress in the Aadhar enrolment but needs to make

-further efforts to cover 100% students under Aadhar.

6.2 The State has completed GIS Mapping of the 96.65% schools .GIS mapping of the
remaining schools would be completed by 31% March 2017.

6.3 Out of total 4404 government schools, 4027 schools are having electricity and 377
schools are without electricity. Out of these 377 schools, 124 schools are either without building
or the construction-is still under progress. The State assured that elecirification of these schools

will be completed by June, 2017.

6.4 56% post of headmaster and 29% post of teachers are vacant. State informed that HM
posts are permanent posts and selection for these posts is made from regular government
teachers and now the state is recruiting teachers at Panchayat level. The state was suggested to

review their recruitment policy for head masters to resolve this problem. Regarding vacancy of



teachers, State informed that sufficient number of SC/ST -eligible teachers are not available.

Their vacancies cannot be filled up by general candidates.

6.5 There are 30 government secondary schools having zero enrolment. The list of these
schools is at Annexure —III. The State was requested to look into the reasons for the same and

rationalize them.

7. Progress of approved interventions:

7.1 The State raised the issue of LWE areas and informed that 60 residential Porta Cabin
schools were sanctioned in the 4 worst Left Wing Extremism (LWE) affected districts of Sukma,
Naranyanpur, Dantewada and Bijapur under the Sarva Shiksha Abhiyaan (SSA) from 2007 to
2009. In 2010-11, residential facilities were sanctioned in these schools under SSA. These
schools are fully functional and form the backbone of government’s welfare initiatives in these
districts. The initiative has been a symbol of meaningful and gainful government interventions in
these areas. The children studying in these schools do”not have easy access to secondary
education due to large distances from existing secondary schools. As a result, a large proportion
of children drop out of education after primary education and become easy targets of naxalites
for naxal activities. 25 porta cabin upper primary schools (UPS) were upgraded into secondary
schools in 2016-17. 11 porta cabin UPS have secondary schools at the same location. Thus, the
Government of Chhattisgarh proposed for up-gradation of remaining 24 porta cabins UPS to
secondary schools and residential facilities for all 60 porta cabin schools. The proposal of the
State for up-gradation of 24 porta cabin UPS into secondary schools and setting up of 36 boys
hostels and 20 girls hostels at the location of porta cabin UPS was approved as a special case in
view of the difficult circumstances of these areas both topographically and from access and

security point of view. The list of hostels is at Annexure VI,

7.2 Number of new schools approved till 2016-17 is 1425, out of which construction of
1201 has been completed, 140 is in progress and 84 yet to start. Total additional classrooms
approved till 2016-17 is 3297 out of which 2282 have been completed, 836 is in progress and
179 yet to start. Total science labs approved till 2016-17 are 1425 out of which 922 have been
completed, 417 is in progress and 86 yet to start. Total computer rooms approved till 2016-17 is
1508 out of which 980 have been completed, 437 is in progress and 86 yet to start. Total library
rooms approved till 2016-17 is 1489 out of which 972 have been completed, 429 is in progress
and 88 yet to start. Total art/craft rooms approved till 2016-17 is 1595 out of whi

1ftill 2016-17
d start. Total

W

been completed, 448 is in progress and 92 yet to start. Total toilet blocks approy
is 1441 out of which 685 have been completed, 509 is in progress and 247 ye




LI
instalment of drinking water approved till 2016-17 is 943 out of which 720 have been
completed, 201 is in progress and 22 yet to start.

7.3 The State was advised to complete the pending civil works expeditiously.

7.4 The State asked for salary of lab attendants and librarians cum office assistant. This was

not approved and the salary of non-teaching staff may be borne by the State Government.

7.5  ICT:- 2199 schools (100 schools in 2006-07, 200 schools in 2007-08, 653 schools in
2008-09 & 1246 schools in 2016-17) have been approved till 2016-17.0ut of 2199 schools, 300
schools have completed five years and 653 schools are functional. Out of 1246 schools approved
in 2016-17, 24 schools have been found duplicate. The State proposed for their cancellation and
replacement. The same was approved with no additional financial implications. The list of old 24

schools and new (replaced) schools is at Annexure-IV.

7.6 There is provision of financial support for teachers’ salary for secondary and higher
secondary school @Rs.5000/- per month and Rs.10,000/- per month respectively under the ICT

in school component. This norm should be followed in these 1246 schools.

7.7 Implementation of ICT in 1246 schools as per new model:The State further raised the
issue of implementation of ICT on project mode and informed that 1246 schools were re-
approved under ICT in 2016-17 with BOOT Model. The State wantsl to implement these schools
on outright purchase basis with their project “Sangham”. The proposed project is completely
different from the previous implementation of ICT@ Schools Scheme. The experience from
running the scheme under the earlier stand alone model has indicated that at the infrastructure
level, it is only able to facilitate 10 computer systems fér the entire school. From education
standpoint, it is only delivering computer education and computer aided learning is not taking
place. At execution level, the computer lab can be only used by the computer teacher and is not
beneficial for regular subject teachers. As a result, the ICT infrastructure is neither utilized to its

full potential nor is it able to contribute to student learning outcomes for regular subjects.

The Sangham project offers to set up a learning management system through virtual
classrooms which will provide content mapped with the state syllabus to be used by teachers and
students. The project is coupled with ICT at schools scheme and vritual classroom project of
DEITY and will primarily focus on secondary and higher secondary schools. The proposed
budget of the project is within the limits of the approved budget under the ICT scheme.
Chhattisgarh Info Tech and Bio-tech Promotion Society (CHIPS) will implement
this programme in phases. In first phase, CHIPS will cover 1246 schools. Proposal of the State

for implementation of ICT in 1246 schools on outright purchase basis with the project



“Sangham” was approved. The recurring grant for these schools under ICT will be released on
re-imbursement basis as per the existing norms. The capital cost is available for one time only
and the additional recurring/capital cost will be borne by the State. The State should ensure that
there is no overlap of expenditure under the different schemes and proper separate accounts are

maintained.

7.8 TEDSS:- An amount of Rs.102.20 lakh was approved during 2016-17 for equipment of
resource rooms in 146 blocks. Implementation is in progress in all 146 blocks. Support for 146

Special Education Teachers (@ one teacher/block) was approved.

7.9 2216 CWSN girls were approved in the year 2016-17 for payment of stipend under
IEDSS. Out of 2216 CWSN, 1472 CWSN have Aadhar enrolment and 1675 CWSN have bank
account. Aadhar has been seeded to bank account of 1567 CWSN as per information submltted
by the State.

7.10 1906 CWSN girls were approved for the year 2017-18 for payment of stipend under
IEDSS. The State was advised to update Aadhar and other information of 1906 CWSN on PMS.

7.11 Girls Hostel:-Out of 74 girls hostels approved, the civil works of 64 GHs have been
completed and 10 are in progress. 74 GHs have been made functional with total enrolment of
5964 girls. The students are staying in Hostels round the year. Therefore, recurring grant was
approved for 12 months. The State demanded remuneration for staff (warden, chowkidars, head
cooks & assistant cooks) on the basis of Daily Wages Act. It was clarified that the scheme is
giving only financial support for the above posts and due to limitations of existing norms of girls
hostel component under RMSA, the State that may bear the additional requirement from its own
funds.

7.12  Boundary walls were approved for 42 Girls Hostel as these are essential to ensure safety
and security of the girls staying there. This has been done on the basis of the fact that initially the
State was given the approvals for Boundary wall under GH at normative cost of Rs.1.50 lakh per
school, which could not meet the state’s requirement; therefore, the State has again raised the

concert.

the 74 GHs.

from its own

7.13  The State also proposed for the furniture and boring & pump
The proposal was not approved and the State was advised to meet the expendi

resources/State funds.



| Y

7.14  Voeational Education- 391 schools (25 schools in the year 2013-14, 96 schools in the
year 2015-16 and 270 schools in the year 2016-17) are approved under VE. All schools are
functional. The State proposed for 540 new schools under vocational education, out of which
100 schools were accorded in-principle approval for 2017-18. However, no funds were approved
for these 100 schools and the same will be looked upon in the financial year of 2018-19,

depending upon the funding options with MHRD.

t

8. Annual Work Plan and Budget for 2017-18:

Thereafter, discussion was held on the activities proposed and the following decisions were
taken: '

S. Activities

1 Non-recurring

1.1 RMSA: 24 upper primary porta cabin schools located in LWE affected districts of
Sukma, Narayanpur, Dantewada and Bijapur were up-graded into 3 one section and 21 two
section secondary schools (pucca building). An amount of Rs.1738.23 lakh was approved for
civil works for these 24 schools (@Rs.52.17 lakh/school for one section and Rs.75.32

lakh/school for two section). The list of schools is at Annexure-V.

1.2 Bostels: 56 hostels (36 boys hostels and 20 girls hostels) was approved @Rs.144.618
lakh/hostel with total outlay of Rs.8098.61 lakh for the porta cabin schools. These hostels are
located in LWE affected districts of Sukma, Narayanpur, Dantewada and Bijapur. The

list of hostels is at Annexure-YI.

13 Furniture for Hostels: Furniture for 56 hostels was approved @Rs.7.91 lakh with total
outlay of Rs.442.96 lakh.

2' ' Girls Hostel under GH component: The construction of boundary wall in existing 42 girls
hostel was approved @Rs.11.90 lakh/hostel with total outlay of Rs.499.80 lakh.

Recurring

3 Recurring Grant for RMSA

31 School Grant: School grant @Rs.0.50 lakh for 4363 government secondary schools was
approved with total outlay of Rs.2181.50 lakh.

4 Staff for new schools

4.1 Staff for new schools sanctioned in 2016-17: 6 teaching staff (5 subject teachers and 1
headmaster)/school were approved for each of the 24 new schools. As regards financial

support for the teachers, the State was advised to complete the recruitment process first.




4.2

Staff for new schools sanctioned in previous years (2009-2017): Financial support for
salary of 379 headmasters was approved @Rs.50,190/- (Initial Pay band Rs.15600/- + Grade
pay Rs.5400/- + DA-132% Rs.27720/- + HRA-7% Rs.1470/-) for 12 months with total outlay
of Rs.2282.64 lakh. The additional expenditure on salary to headmaster approved may be

funded by State Government.

4.3

Financial support for salary of 5055 teachers was approved @Rs. 22,944/- (Grade pay
Rs.4300/- + Initial Pay band Rs.5300/- + DA-132% Rs.12672/- + HRA-7% Rs.672/-) for 12
months with total outlay of Rs.13917.83 lakh. The additional expenditure on salary to teacher
sapproved, may be funded by State Government.

Community Mobilisation

3.1

Training of SMDC members: Training of SMDC members for 2780 standalone schools @2
members per SMDC for 2 days was approved @Rs.300/- per day with total outlay of
Rs.33.36 lakh.

Training

6.1

In service training of Teachers including ICT, IEDSS, RMSA etc.: In-service training for
1800 teachers (SST-1000 & Hindi-800) @Rs.300 per day for 10 days with total outlay of
Rs.54.00 lakh was approved.

6.2

Induction training of new teachers: Induction training of 217 new teachers was approved
@Rs.300/- per day for 10 days with total outlay of Rs.6.51 lakh. Due to limited availability

of fund, RMSA could not support induction training if teachers recruited under State cadre.

6.3

Training for Education officer (DEQOs):- Training for 200 District Education officers @
Rs.300/- per day for 3 days with the total outlay of Rs.1.80 lakh were approved.

6.4

Training of Educational Instructor on Yoga/Physical Literacy: Training of 192_physical
education teachers for Yoga was approved @Rs.300/- per day for 5 days with total outlay of
Rs.2.88 lakh. '

Quality Components

7.1

Shala Siddhi: Shala Siddhi programme was approved for 4465 schools (4363 government

and 102 government aided schools) @ Rs. 600/- per school with total outlay of Rs.26.79

lakh.

7.2

Special transport allowance: Special transport allowance was approved @Rs.0.03

lakh/student/year for 800 students (in naxal affected district of Basten division) with total
outlay of Rs.24.00 lakh. m

Project on Science and Maths (Rashtriya Avishkar Abhiyan) \ U\/‘/‘”\
e

2




8.1

Excursion Trip for Students within State: Excursion trip for students within the State was
approved for 87260 students of class-IX for 4363 government schools (20 student/school)
@Rs.200/- per student with total outlay of Rs.174.52 lakh.

8.2 Excursion Trip outside State: Excursion trip outside the State to visit higher institutions
was approved @ Rs.2000/student for 100 students of class-X with a total outlay of Rs.2.00
lakh.

83 In-service training of Science and Maths Teachers: In service training for 4418 teachers
(60% of total teachers) (science teachers-2653 + Math teachers-1765) of govt. and govt.
aided secondary schools was approved @ Rs.300/- per day for 10 days with the total outlay
of Rs.132.54 1akh as per NCERT modules. .

8.4 KRP/RP Training: Training for 10 KRPs was approved @Rs.300/- per day for 5 days with
total outlay of Rs.0.15 lakh.

8.5 Orientation of Master Trainer: Training for 162 master trainers was approved @Rs.300/-
per day for 5 days with total outlay of Rs.2.43 lakh.

8.6 Science Exhibition/Book fair: Science Exhibition/Book fairs at district level were approved
@Rs.1.00 lakh per district for 27 districts with total outlay of Rs.27.00 lakh.

9 Project on UNNATI

9.1 Monitoring, Evaluation & Assessment: Monitoring, Evaluation & Assessment was
approved @Rs.500/- per school for 692 schools in 7 district of Bastar division with total
outlay of Rs.3.46 lakh.

9.2 Facilitator: One instructor per school was approved @Rs.5000/- per school for 692 schools
in 7 district of Bastar division with total outlay of Rs.34.60 lakh.

9.3 Study Material: Study material was approved @Rs.lOO/- per student for 50483 students
enrolied in class-IX in 7 district of Bastar division with total outlay of Rs.50.48 lakh.

10 Project Kala Utsav

101 | Kala Utsav:- Rs.10.00 lakh was approved for Kala Utsav for district and State level events.

102 | TA / DA Allowance for National Level Kala Utsav: Travelling allowance was approved
@Rs.2000/- per student/escort for 50 students/escorts with the total outlay of Rs.1.00 lakh to
travel for the national event.

11 Project- Girls Empowerment

111 | Self Defence Training for girls: Training in marshal arts and self defence for girls was
approved @Rs.3000/- per month for 3 months i.e Rs.9000/- per school for 2097 govemmeﬁt
schools having girls enrollment with total outlay of Rs.188.73 lakh.

12 Project —IT/e-governance




12.1

Shaala Darpan: An amount of Rs.0.06 lakh/school was approved for tablets in 2182
government secondary schools (50% of 4363 government secondary schools with enrolment)
with total outlay of Rs.130.92 lakh for implementation of the pilot project for school
management the guidelines of which are being developed..

13 Recurring grant for 56 hostels (36 boys hostels & 20 girls hostels) approved in 2017-18
under RMSA component. '

13.1 Electricity/Water charges were approved @ Rs.60,000/- per year per hostel for 56 hostels
with the total outlay of Rs.33.60 lakh.

13.2 | Fooding/lodging expenditure for Boys/Girls was approved @ Rs.1500/- per month per
boys/girls for 12 months for 3540 girls with the total outlay of Rs.637.20 lakh.

13.3 | Financial support for Head Cook (One) was approved @ Rs.3000/- per month for 12
months for each of the 56 hostels with the total outlay of Rs.20.16 lakh.

13.4 | Maintenance grant was approved @Rs.40,000/- per year per hostel for 56 hostels with the
total outlay of Rs.22.40 lakh.

13.5 | Grant for medical care was approved @Rs.750/- per year per girl for 3540 boys/girls with
the total outlay of Rs.26.55 lakh.

13.6 | Miscellaneous expenditure was approved @Rs.40,000/- per year per hostel for 56 hostels
with the total outlay of Rs.22.40 lakh.

13.7 | Expenditure for News paper/ Magazines and sports wasapproved @Rs.2000/- per month
per hostel for 12 months for 56 hostels with the total outlay of Rs.13.44 lakh.

13.8 | Expenditure for toiletries and sanitation was approved @ Rs.100/~ per month per girl for
12 months for 3540 boys/girls with the total outlay of Rs.42.48 lakch.

14 Recurring (ICT) on reimbursement basis

14.1 | An amount of Rs.875.02 lakh (Rs1.34 lakh/school) was approved for recurring grant for 653
ICT schools for the year 2016-17 (4™ year expenditure) on reimbursement basis. Funds will
be released subject to submission of activity wise expenditure report for the year 2016-17.

15 Recurring grant under IEDSS:-

15.1 [ Environment Building programme was approved @Rs.0.10 lakh/block for 146 blocks with
the total outlay of Rs.14.60 lakh.

152 | Financial support to Special Education Teacher: 146 Special Education Teachers (@ one
teacher/block) were approved. As regards financial support for the special education
teachers, the State was advised to complete the recruitment process first.

15.3

r
Books & Stationary for 171 CWSN (Braille book for blind and large dS:Tfooks for low

vision) was approved @ Rs.2000/- per CWSN with total outlay of 3.42 1
)

Vﬂu.wa




Escort allowance for severely disabled students was approved @ Rs.200/- per CWSN per

15.4
month for 10 months for 171 CWSN with an outlay of 3.42 lakh.

155 | Identification and Assessment (Medical Assessment) camps Were approved@ Rs.200/-
per CWSN for 4225 CWSN with total outlay of Rs.8.45 lakh.

15.6 | Aids & appliances were approved @Rs.1000/- per CWSN for 4225 CWSN with total outlay
of Rs.42.25 lakh. '

15.7 | Reader Allowance was approved @ Rs.200/- per CWSN per month for 10 months for 171
CWSN with the total outlay of Rs.3.42 lakh. ‘

15.8 | Stipend for Disabled Girls was approved @Rs.200/- per CWSN per month for 10 months |
for 1906 girls with disabilities with the total outlay of Rs.38.12 lakh.

15.9. | Transportation allowance was approved @ Rs.100/- per CWSN per month for 10 months
for 171 CWSN with the total outlay of Rs.1.71 lakh.

15.10 | Uniform was approved @Rs.600/- per CWSN for 4225 CWSN with total outlay of Rs.25.35
lakh.

16 Recurring grant under VE (For previous approved 391 schools)

16.1 | Flexible pool for engaging resource person was approved for391 schools @ Rs.7.25
lakh/school with the total outlay of Rs.2834.75 lakh.

162 | Office Expenses/ Contingencies etc. was approved for 391 schools with total outlay of
Rs.464.00 lakh (Rs.2.00 Jakh/ schools for 25 schools, Rs.1.50 lakh/school for 96 schools and
Rs,1.00 lakh/school for 270 schools.

163 | Raw material was approved for 391 schools with total outlay of Rs.649.45 lakh (Rs.2.80
lakh/ schools for 25 schools, Rs.2.10 lakh/school for 96 schools and Rs.1.40 lakh/school for
270 schools).

16.4 | Cost of providing Hands on skill Training to Students was approved for 391 schools with
total outlay of Rs.347.99 lakh (Rs.1.50 lakh/ schools for 25 schools, Rs.1.125 lakh/school for
96 schools and Rs.0.75 lakh/school for 270 schools).

165 . | Cost of Assessment & Certification in previous 25 schools @ Rs.0.40 lakh/school was
approved with the total outlay of Rs.10.00 lakh.

16.6 | In-service Training was approved @ Rs.0.03 lakh/teacher for 782 teachers with total outlay
of Rs.23.46 lakh.

17 Recurring grant under Girls Hostel (GH)

17.1 | Financial support for Assistant Cook (2 per hostel)was approved @Rs.2500/- per cook per

- month for 12 months for 74 GH (@ two cooks/hostel) with the total outlay of Rs.44.40 lakh.
17/.2 | Financial support for Chowkidar was approved @ Rs.3000/- per month for 12 months for

each of the 74 GH with the total outlay of Rs.26.64 lakh.




17.3 | Electricity/Water charges were approved @ Rs.60,000/- per yeér per hostel for 74 GH with
the total outlay of Rs.44.40 lakh.
17.4 | Fooding/lodging expenditure for Girls was approved @ Rs.1500/- per month per girl for
12 months for 7400 girls with the total outlay of Rs.1332.00 lakh.
17.5 : Financial support for Head Cook (One) was approved @ Rs.3000/- per month for 12
months for each of the 74 GH with the total outlay of Rs.26.64 lakh.
17.6 | Honorarium of Warden (in addition to her salary as teacher) was approved @Rs.5000/-
per month for 12 months for each of the 74 GH with the total outlay of Rs.44.40 lakh.
17.7 | Maintenance grant was approved @Rs.40,000/- per year per GH for 74 GH with the total
outlay of Rs.29.60 lakh.
17.8 | Grant for medical care was approved @Rs.750/- per year per girl for 7400 girls with the
total outlay of Rs.55.50 lakh.
17.9 | Miscellaneous expenditure was approved @Rs.40,000/- per year per hostel for 74 GH with
the total outlay of Rs.29.60 lakh.
17.10 | Expenditure for News paper/ Magazines and sports was approved @Rs.2000/- per month
per hostel for 12 months for 74 GH with the total outlay of Rs.17.76 lakh. '
17.11 | Expenditure for toiletries and sanitation was approved @ Rs.100/- per month per girl for
12 months for 7400 girls with the total outlay of Rs.88.80 lakh.
18 MMER:- MMER was approved @3.5% of approved outlay with total financial implication
of Rs.1329.021akh. .
9. The cost sheet iﬁdicating the component wise approval is at Annexure-VII,
10.  The Status of financial details including spill-over thereof, new approvals for
recurring and non-recurring nature of the State is summarized in the following table:
Rs. in lakh
Fresh Outlay, 2017-18, Chhattisgarh Spill over Total
Components Non Recurring | Recurring | Total
msﬁ% including 10279.80 | 2143639 | 3171619 | © 110276.05 | 14199224
ICT 0.00 875.02 875.02 13035.00 13910.02
IEDSS 0.00 140.74 140.74 51.10 191.84
VE 0.00 4329.65 4329.65 1442.20 5771.65
GH 499.80 1739.74 2239.54 6(H.36 2840.90
Total 10779.60 28521.54 39301.14 125405.70 164706.65

* including MMER of Rs1329.02. lakh.




11.

Q)

(ii)

(i)

(iv)

12.

The release of funds will be further guided by the following conditions:

The state administration will give a written commitment for meeting its share of the
budget approved under integrated RMSA according to the prescribed sharing pattern.-
The budget provision may also be communicated to the Ministry of HRD invari;bly
after presentation of the State budget.

SMDCs should be constituted in all the schools and bank accounts may be opened
by them to take care of school grant, civil works, and other such expenditures.

First installment would be released based on provisional Utilization Certificate for
2016-17 and subject to full release of proportionate State share corresponding to GOI
share released during the previous financial year.
The second installment would be released only after (a) the proportionate installment
of State/UT share has been released, (b) at least 50% expenditure against available
funds has been incurred, (c¢) audit report and utilization certificate have been
submitted for funds released in the year 2016-17.

The meeting ended with a vote of thanks to the Chair,
sk ke



Annexure-I

Participants of the Project Approval Board (PAB) meeting held .on 8" March, 2017 for
approval of Annual Work Plan & Budget 2017-18 of Chhattisgarh under the Centrally
Sponsored Scheme of the Integrated Rashtriya Madhyamik Shiksha Abhiyan (RMSA).

AN e S

List of participants

Shri Maneesh Garg, Joint Secretary, Secondary Education-1, MHRD
Shri. Prem Prakash Gupta, Deputy Secretary, GOI, MHRD

Shri Rajesh Kumar Maurya, Under Secretary, MHRD

Ms. Kiran Arora, Under Secretary, IFD, MHRD

Ms. Rita Verma, Section Officer, IFD, MHRD

Shri Ravi Ranjan, Assistant Section Officer, MHRD

Representatives from Chhattisgarh State:

1
2

Shri Vikash Sheel Secretary, School Education |
Md. Abdul Kaiser Haque Managing Director, RMSA
Shri K. Kumar Joint Director, RMSA

Shri Akhil Royzada Asst. Director, RMSA

Shri Dilip Kumar Pethe APC, RMSA

Shri Ashutosh Choubey Astt. Programmer, RMSA
Shri Rajat Tripathi Astt. Programmer, RMSA

Representatives from other Organizations

1.

Ms K. V. Sridevi, Assistant Professor, NCERT

TSG-RMSA

All other Consultants of TSG-RMSA



Annexure-I1

Presentation on Appraisal Report

Chhattisgarh

Project Approval Board Meeting 2017-18
(RMSA, IEDSS, ICT, Girls Hostel & VE)

08th March, 2017

STATE OF CHHATTISGARH AT A GLANCE
Districts: 27
Blocks: 146
EBBs: ' 74
SFD: 16
(2ST+6ST& LWE+ 8 LWE)
GPL 1.06
Gender Gap: (-2)
PTR: 36
SCR: 53




'SECONDARY SCH
Private

30.21%

Aided
102,
1.56%

Central
Govt,

59,

0.90%

Source: UDISE.

Y MANAGEMENT | |

Total : 6525

Govt,
4393, 67.33%

9.00

200 +

7.00 -

6.00

5.00 |

4.00

3.00

2.00

1.00

0.00

2003-10
Source: 2009-10 5SE & 2012-13 to 2016-17 UDISE.

In Lacs

K Boys
RGIrls

aTotal




M5 T AP g R n Sk LR SR T U AR S 441 A A AL 1+ e 1 W D [T ]

The districts with low GER Sukma41.85%, Bijapur42:00% & Narayanpur 60.26% - |

120,00 7

100.00

80.00
DBoys

60.00 nGirs
O Total

40.00 A

20.00

0.00 ”‘5

2009-10 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17

' 18} [)
Source: 2009-10 SSE & 2012-13 to 2016-17 UDISE. National GER {2015-16): 80.01%

The dlSh'!C‘IS w1th low NER}B})apur 22.52%, Sukkma 22.55% & Narayanpur _3_0.4_3%

57.82
56.14

¢ it

2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 201617

Source: UDISE. National NER {2015-16): 51.26%




O (SECONDARY LEVEL)

‘The districts with low ANER Sukma 23.46%, Bl]apferS.TB% & Narayanpur 34.83% H

62.67

62 -

59 4

57

55

54

53

2015-16 2016-17

Source: UDISE, National ANER (2015-16): 63.37%

OUT RATE(SECONDARY LEVEL)

e

16 +
14.17
14 - B
11.94
12 >
10 -
o Bays
8 aGirls
tTotal
5 o
a - 3
2 A J;J?;
= f.‘,ll;"f:
T _‘ —
o T T t
2012-13 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17
Source: UDISE. National Dropout rate :17.06%
~



94 -
52 1
89,99
90 -
O Boys
88 - O Girls
B Total
M 4
82 - .
80 T T 17
2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17

Source: UDISE.

S

2012-13

Source: UDISE.

2013-14

2013-15

2015-16 2015-17

National fransitiqn rate: 90.62%




PASS PERCENTAGE (CLASS X)

58.90%

55.00% -

58.50% -

58.00%

57.50% -

57.00% -

56.61%

56.50% -

56.00% -

55.50% -

55.00% ,

2016
Source: UDISE. National Pass Percentage 79.21

ACCESS

% GIS Mapping
+ The GIS mapping has been done with the support of SSA in the year 2007-08. In
the year 2015-16 Nodal agency of the state of Chhattisgarh revised the same.

The application is in sync with State Education Portal.
 Total Schools as per U-DISE 2015-16- 53781
* Scheol Points Received—52326 (96.65%)
* Percentage Balance- 1435 (3.35%)
> Habitation
* Total Habitations-21504
* Total Served Habitations- 13856
* Total Un-Served Habitations- 8048

% GAR of the state is 63.2




Rl v SE AR PP

HABITATIONS ‘

¥ Total Habitations:

21904

» Total served habitations:

Total : \ 13856
E%ﬁ.,‘g;ﬁ] » Total un-served habitatians:

" GLIMPSE OF CIVIL WORKS PROGRESS CHHATTISGARH

Approved Completed. [ In progress




And Subject Teachers In
State Govt Seconda 'y Schools {

i

Headmasters

® Approved - 1916 (Discrepancies)

* Inposition - 530

= Vacant - 1386 (72.34%)
Teachers

® Approved - 28127

= [n position - 19849

* Vacant - 8278(29.43%)

T g
| Discrepancies in Sanctioned Posts of HM. In 2016-17 informed 4230 sanctioned
postbut in2017-18, 1916 HM sancrioned h

J

(Model Table-12, AWP& B-17-18)

Teachers Of Upgraded Schools Under RMSA

Headmasters
* Approved ) - 1425
* In position - 379
" Vacant - 1046 (73.40%)
Teachers
* Approved - 7843
* In position - 481
® Vacant - 3005 (38%)
- — j:
RMSA accorded 32.43% govt. secondary schools & 30.85% teachers mcludmg
| headmasters to the state |.
(PAB Minutes & U-DISE- 16-17)




Per School Availability Of Teachers In Core Subject
__ (Govt. School)

167.04 168.79

L& ) e )
& & & %
& [ g g
2 o
P & v
Q‘\ g°

10



Adhaar Status Of f Government School T Teachers “F

Total Teacher Having Adhaar Percentage
33523 . 33125 98.81%
40000 - - - - - - —n
mwo - 33523 _ _._ 33195 . _. -—— -
10000 — v — [ -
- 3598
Total Teacher Havmg Aadhar Without Aadhar

_ —

Total Student Having Adhaar Percentage !i

. i

1112051 1086252 97.68 :i[
B T T

1086252

Total Student

1000000
BODODD ——— ————
600000
40000 —amn e —_—
200000 ;

25799

Having Aadhar

Without Aadhar

1



Total Govt, Having Witliout Remark

Schools Electricity Eleetricity

OUT OF 377 SCHOOL 124 ARE WITHCUT]

4404 W73 B DING OR UNDER CONSTRUCTION
5000 - - - -
4500 4404 - -

4027

4000 — —-—-—- —_———— —_— e ———
30 -- - - --
3000
2500
2000 - - -
1500
1000 ———- e - - - - - - A -
500 - - 317 .

0 ||

Total School Electrified Un-Electrified

» Education Indicator
* The Enrolment has decreased from 989703 in 2015-16 to 943703 in 2016-17 inspite
of increase in number of schools from 6268 in 2015-16 to 6525 in 2016-17 is an

area of concern.

* The GER has decreased from 91.93% in 2015-16 to 87.65% in 2016-17 is an area
of concern.

* The Dropout Rate has increased from 9.28% in 2015-16 to 10.01% in 2016-17 is an
area of concern.

» ICT: The State is changing the model of BOO to introduce certain innovative
components within the ICT component. However the execution needs to be
addressed carefuily.

» IEDSS:The State needs to put the special teacher in position in the State in order to
address the specific requirement of CWS.

12



Proposal
&
Recommendation

2017-18

Proposal of State Recommendation
S:) Activity
- Unit . Unit .
Phy Cost Fin | Phy Cost Fin
RMSA

Non - Recurring

E New Schools / Upgraded Schools

1.1 |1 Seetion School 0 0 0.00 3 5217 | 15651
1.2 12 Section School 74 89.24 | 660376 21 | 75.32 |1581.72
Total for New Schools /
Upgraded Schools 6603'76 1738.23

2 (Strengthening of Existing Schools

2.1

Additional Classroom 2081 | 8.64 |(17979.84| 0 0 0.00

2.2

Art/Craft Room 979 | 736 | 720544 0 0 0.00

13




'S.No Activity Prop.l-)sal of State Recommendation
Phy | Unit | Fin | Phy | Unit | Fin
Cost Cost
RMSA
[Non - Recurring
2.3 |Computer Room 723 7.36( 5321.28 0 0 0.00
2.4 |Drinking Water 46 1 46.00 0 0~ 0.0
D5 [Lab Equipment (Sci Lab) | 615 1 615.00 0 o 0.00
2.6 [Library Room 831] 10.19] 8467.89 0 o 0.0
2.7 |Removal of Architectural 184 0.25 46.00] (H 0 0.00
Barrie
b3 Sciencr:Lab 615  8.46 5202.90 0 0.0
2.9 [Toilet Block 3443 1.83 6369.55 0 o 0.09 |-
2.10 [Toilets for CWSN 204 093] 273.42 0 o 0.0
Total for Strengthening of 51527.32 0.004
Existing Schools
S.No Activity Proposal of State Recommendation
Phy | Unit | Fin |Phy| Unit | Fin
Cost Cost
3Teacher Quarter
3.1 [Residential Quarter 3500 9.5 3325000 O 0 000
Total for Teacher Quarter 3325.00 0.00
40Other (Non-Recurring)
4.1 [Boys Hostels for Schools 37 138 5106.0000 36 144.618 5206.25||
4.2 [Furniture for Boys 37 15500 573.5000 36 791 284.76
Hostels .
3 [Furniture for Girls 23 138 3450.0000 200  7.91 15820
Hostels '
44 (Girls Hoste]sfo_rSchools 25 155 3875000 20| 144.618 2892.36
Total for Other 9517.000 8541.57
(Non-Recurring)
Total for Nox - Recurring 64369320, 10279.80

14




Proposal of State Recommendation
S.No Activity Unit Unit .
Phy Cost Fin Phy Cost Fin
Recurring
LiAnnual Grant
1.1 [School Grant 4363 0.5 2181.500 4363 0.5 2181.50,
Total for Annual Grant 2181.5(l| 2181.50
28taff For New Schools
| 2.1 Head Masters 50 8.879 443.§5 0 0 0.00,
| 2.2 [Lab Attendent 500 232 11600 o 0 0.00
ILibrarian cum Office
2.3 |Assistant 50 2321 116.004 i) 0 0.00
2.4 [Subject Teacher 300 3.5731 1071.90 0 0 0.00,
(Total for Staff For New
Schools 1747.85 0.00)
Proposal of State . Recommendation
S.No Activity Uni ;
nit . Unit .
| Phy Cost Fin | Phy Cost Fin
3 Staff for Previous Year Schools
3.1 [Head Masters 379 8.879] 3365.14) 379 6.0228 2282.64
3.2 |Lab Attendent 1416  2.32{ 3285.12 0 0 0.00
33 [cibrartan cum Office 141 232 385020 o o 0.00
IAssistant
34 Reimbursement of Salary 217 1.7865 387.67 0 0 0.00
3.5 |Subject Teacher 5053 3.573[ 18061.52] 505512.75328/13917.83
Total for Staff for Previous Year 28384.57 16200.47
Schools
Community Mobilisation
4 ¢l [SMDC Training 357 0.006 3343 55600 0.006 33.36
Total for Community
Mobilisation 3343 33.36

15




ks
e

Proposal of State Recommendation
S.No Activity ; :
: Phy g(’)‘;: Fin | Phy g:;: Fin
5 (Training
In service training of
Teachers including HMs
5.1 in Teaching (ICT 1899 0.03f 56.97% 1800 0.03 54.00
IEDSS, RMSA etc.)
oy [ductionTeaniog for | (ol ool sl 2 ool 6si
New Teacher
Training for Educational
officer .
5.3 (DEO's/Prinicpals/Admin 200 0.01 2.000 2000 0.009 1.80
istrators)
5.4 [raining of Master sd 0018 s o o 000
[Trainer
;.5 |Yosa Training for | 203 293 197 oo 288
[Teachers
[Total for Training 109.03 65.19
Proposal of State Recommendation
S.No Activity o .
Phy g;‘;: Fin | Phy g;';: Fin
6 Quality Components
6.1 [Book Fair 27 S 2700 0 o  0.00
ExpourelStudyTours -
6.2 |for Teachers (Outside 160 0.2 20.00 0 0o 0.00
State)
6.3 [Question Bank 1| 53616 53.62 0 ¢ 0.00
6.4 |Shaala Siddhi 4404 0.05] 220.20; 4465 0.006 26.79
65 [pecial ransport goof 003 2400 o o 000
allowance
Total for Quality 344.80 2679
Components

16




Proposal of State Recommendation
S.No Activity Unit Unit
Phy Cost Fin Phy Cost Fin
7 Project on Science & Maths
r (RAA)
7,1 [Excursion Trip for 2181500 0.002] 43630 87260 0.002 174.52
* Students within State ) ) ) '
7.7 [CXPOSure visit outside 100 002 200 100 002 200
State .
n-service Training of
7.3 Maths & Science 6140 0.03] 184.201 4418 0.03 132.54
Teachers
74 [KRP/RP/ Training 19 0,015 0.15 100 0.015 0.15
7.5 [Orientation of Master 16 0013 243 163 0015 243
Trainer .
7,6 [peience Exhibition/ | 3 +3208 21 1l 27.09
Book Fair
Total for Project on Science '
& Maths - (RAA) 657.08; 338.64
Proposal of State Recommendation
S.No Activity Unit . Unit .
Phy Cost Fin | Phy Cost Fin
§ [Project - UNNATI
8.1 [Evaluation & Assesment 1441 0.003 721 327 0.005 1.64
8.2 [Facilitator 1441 0.15] 216.15 327 0.1  32.70
8.3 [Study Material 193602 0.0025 484.01| 23314 0.001 23.31
Total for Project - UNNATI 707.36 57.65
IProject - UPS Porta Cabin
Hostels
9.1 [Electricity/Water per year 0 0 0000 56 0.6 33.60)
9.2 [Fooding/ledging 0 0 0.000 3540  0.13 63720
9.3 [Maintenance per year 0 o 000 56 04 2240
9.4 Medical Care 0 0 0.000 3540, 0.0075) 26.55
9.5 Miscellaneous 0 0 000 36 04 2240
0,6 [Nevs paper/magazines 0 of 000 56 024 1344
and sports
9.7 [Toiletries and sanitation 0 0 0.000 3540 0012 4248
Total for Project - UPS Porta
Cabin Hostels 0'“”] 79807

17




S.No Activity Proposal of State Recommendation
Phy | Unit Fin | Phy | Unit Fin
Cost Cost
10 [Project Kala Utsay
10.1 [Kala Utsav 1 38 38.004 1 100 10.00
10.2 [TA/ DA Allowance for 1 1.5 1.50 500 0.02 1.00
[National Level
Total for Project Kala Utsav 39.50 11.00
11 [Project Sports &
Tournaments
1.1 }Sports Kit 4363 0.2 872.60 0 0 0.0
Total for Project Sports & 872.60 0.00
Tournaments
12 |Project- Girls Empowerment
12.1 Training in Martial Arts 2108 0.05 10540, 2097  0.09 '188.73
to all girls / Self Defence
[Total for Project- Girls 105.40 188.73
Empowerment
Proposal of State Recommendation
S.No Activi
Y Phy | Y| Fim o | phy | U
Y| Cost Y[ cost
13 '[Project- IT/e-governance .
13.1 ShaalaDarpah 4363 02 87260, 2182 0.06 130.92
Total for Project- IT/e- 872,60 13092
|governance
14 [Other Salary
14.1 Reimbursement 28 4.4395 124.31 0 g  0.00 |
Total for Other Salary 12431 0.00
Total for Recurring 36180.04 20032.32
Total for RMSA 100549.369 30312.12

18




S.Noi Activity Proposal of State Recommendation
Phy Unit Fin Phy Unit Fin
Cost Cost
ICT
Non - Recurring
1 |Outright Purchasc Basis/State
Model :
1.1 |Hardware & Software 372 6.4/ 2380.80 24 64 153.60
Support - Qutright
Total for Qutright Purchase 2380.80 153.60
Basis/State Model
2 BOO Model
2.1 [Hardware & Software 653 0.45 293.85 0 0 0.00
Support - BOO Model '
Total for BOO Model 293.85 0.00
Total for Non - Recurring 2674.65 153.60,
S.No Activity Proposal of State Recommendation
Phy | Unit | Fin | Phy | Unit | Fin
Cost Cost
Recurring
1 |Other Recurring Components
|1 Refresher Training 11454 0.03] 343.62 0 0  0.00
12 School grant for school 653 134 87502 653 . 1.34' 875.02
implementing ICT
1.3 |Third Party Evaluation 653 00077  5.03 0 S0 0.00
Total for Other Recurring 1223.67 875.02
Components
Total for Recurring 1223.67 875.02
Total for ICT 3898.32 1028.62

18




S.No Activity Proposal of State Recommendation
Phy Unit Fin Phy Unit Fin
Cost Cost
IEDSS
Recurring
1 |Recurring .
1.1" Environment Building 146 0.1 14.60 146 0.1 14.60,
[programme
1.2 [In-service Training of 146 0.11 16.06 0 Iy 0.00j
) Special Educators
| 1.3 [Salary (Previous Spl. 146 0.6] 87.60; 0 0 0.00
IEducators)
Total for Recurring | 118.26 14.60
2 [Student Oriented Activitics
2.1 Books & Stationery {Inc. 171 0.02 342 171 0.02 3.42
Braille Books for Blind
and Large Print Books for
ow Vision)
S.No Activity Proposal of State Recommendation
Phy | Unit Fin | Phy | Unit Fin
Cost Cost
2.2 [Escort Allowance 171 - 0.02 3420 171 0.02 342
2.3 [Identification and 4226/  0.002 845 4225 0.002 8.45
Assessment (Medical
Assessment Camps))
2.4 PProviding Aids & 4226 001 4226 4225  0.01] 4225
Appliances '
2.5 [Reader Allowance 171 0021 342 171 0.02 3.42
2.6 |Stipend for Girls 1876 0.020 37521 1906 002 38.12
2.7 [Transportation allowance 171 0.01 L 171 0.01 1.1
2.8 |Uniform 4226  0.006 25.36| 4225 0.006 2535
’Total for Student Oriented - 12556 126.14]
A ctivities
Total for Recurring 243.82 140.74
Total for IEDSS 243.82 140.74

20




S.No Activity Proposal of State Recommendation
Phy Unit | Fin Phy Unit Fin
Cost Cost
VE
Non - Recurring
| [Introduction of VE in schools
I.1 [Tools, Equipment & 540]  7.122 384588 0 0 . 0.00
[Fumiture
Total for Introduction of VE 3845.88 0.00
in schools
Total for Non - Recurring 3845.88 0.004
Recurring
1{Recurring support
1.1 [Assessment and 27000] ~ 0.006] 162.00 0 o " 0.00
Certification Cost(New)
1.2 |Assessment and 1 317.2) 317.20 25 0.4 10.004
Certification Cost(Prev.)
S.No Activity Proposal of State Recommendation
Phy | Unit | Fin | Phy | Unit | Fin
‘ Cost Cost
1.3 (Cost of providing Hands 1 348 348000 3911 0.89 347.99
Training Students(Prev.) '
1.4 |Cost of providing Hands 5400 0375 202.50 0 o 000
on Skill Training to
Students(New)
1.5 [Flexible Pool for 540 7.25) 3915.00 0 0 000
Engaging Resource
Person (New) _
1.6 |Flexible Pool for 113273.375 3273.38) 391 7.25 2834.75
Engaging Resource
' Persons( prev.)
1.7 (Office Expenses / 540 1| 540.00 0 0 0.0
Contingencies for new
school(New)
1.8 |Office Expenses / l 464 464.000 391 1.1867 464.00
Contingencies for new -
school(Prev.)

21




S.No Activity Proposal of State Recommendation
Phy Unit Fin Phy | Unit Fin
Cost Cost
1.9 [Raw material Grant for 540 0.7 378.00 0 0 0.00
new school per course
(New)
1.10 Raw material grant for 1 649.6 649.600 391 1.661] 649.45
new school pet course
(Prev.)
Total for Recurring support 10249.6&{ 4306.19
2 [Teacher Training
2.1 {In-service Training of 782 0.03 2344 782 0,03 23.46
[Teachers for | week
(Prev.)
2.2 |Induction training of 540 0.11]  59.40 0 0 0.00)
Teachers {4 week)
S.No Activity Proposal of State Recommendation
Phy | Unit Fin | Phy | Unit Fin
Cost Cost .
2.3 [Induction training of 96 0.1  10.56 0 0 0.00
Teachers (prev. )
Total for Teacher Training 93.42 2346/
Total for Recurring — 10343.10 4329.65
Total for VE 14188.98 4329.65
GH
Non - Recurring
1 [Non Recurring
1.1 Boundary Wall for 42 3503 1471.26 42 13.4] 562.80,
Existing GHs
1.2 (Civil Works 74 1| 74.00 I 1] 74.00
1.3 |Fumiture & Equipment 74 13.08 967923 4 6.9 510.60
etc.
Total for Non Recurring 2513.18 1147.40
Total for Non - Recurring 2513.18 1147.40

22




S.No Activity ; Proposal of State Recommendation
Phy Unit Fin Phy | Unit Fin
Cost Cost
Recurring
1 [Recurring
1.1 JAsstt. Cook (Two) 148 0.74472) 11022 148 03] 4440
1.2 |Chowkidar 74 0.74472]  55.11 74 0.36  26.64
1.3 |Electricity / Water per 74 0.4 4440 . 74 0.6 4440
year -
1.4 [Fooding/lodging 74000  0.165 1221.00( 7400 0.15 1110.00
expenditure for Girl
Child
1.5 {Head Cook (One) 741 0.744720  53.11 74 0.36)  26.64
1.6 [Honorarium of Warden 4 0.6 44.40 74 0.6 4440
(in addition to her salary
teacher)
1.7 [Maintenance per year 74 0.4  29.60 74 04  29.60
S.No Activity Proposal of State Recommendation.
Phy | Unit Fin |Phy| Unit | Fin
Cost Cost
1.8 Medical care 74000 0.0075 55.50/ 74000  0.0075]  55.50
1.9 Miscellaneous 4 0.4 29.600 74 04 29.60
1.10{Newspaper / Magazines 4 024 1776 74 02 14.80
111 Toiletries and sanitation | 7400  0.011 81.40/ 74000 0.01]  74.00
Total for Recurring 1744.10 1499.98
Total for Recurring 1744.10 1499.98
Total for GH 4257.28 2647.38
MMER (Intg. RMSA) 114095.066  4095.07 1| 1346.05 1346.05
Grand Total 127232.814 39804.56

23







